Manufacturing of a toroidal mold
for the production of polymeric
lenses
Agustin Santiago-Alvarado1, Fermín S. Granados-Agustin2,
Oliver Huerta-Carranza3*, Víctor M. Cruz-Martínez1,
Jorge Alvarado-Martínez4 and Maximino Avendaño-Alejo4
1División de Estudios de Posgrado, Universidad Tecnológica de la Mixteca, Huajuapan de León, Mexico,
2Coordinación de Óptica, Instituto Nacional de Astrofísica, Óptica y Electrónica, Tonanzintla-Puebla,

in this article has been generated by Frontiers with the
support of artificial intelligence, and reasonable efforts have
been made to ensure accuracy, including review by the
authors wherever possible. If you identify any issues,
please contact us.
Publisher’s note
All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors
and do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated
organizations, or those of the publisher, the editors and the
reviewers. Any product that may be evaluated in this article, or
claim that may be made by its manufacturer, is not guaranteed or
endorsed by the publisher.
References
Aguirre-Aguirre, D., Campos-García, M., Díaz-Uribe, R., and Villalobos-Mendoza, B.
(2018). General equations for the null-screen test for aspherical surfaces with
deformation coefficients. Appl. Opt. 57 (35), 10230. doi:10.1364/AO.57.010230
Asgar, M. A., Kim, J., Haq, M. R., Kim, T., and Kim, S. min (2021). A comprehensive
review of micro/nano precision glass molding molds and their fabrication methods.
Micromachines. 12 (7), 812. doi:10.3390/mi12070812
FIGURE 16
Map of differences between ideal and reconstructed surfaces.
Advanced Optical Technologies frontiersin.org11
Santiago-Alvarado et al. 10.3389/aot.2026.1745190
Atwood, C., Griffith, M., Harwell, L., Schlienger, E., Ensz, M., Smugeresky, J., et al.
(1998). “Laser engineered net shaping (LENSTM): a tool for direct fabrication of metal
parts,” in En: international congress on applications of lasers and electro-optics. Orlando,
Florida, USA: Laser Institute of America.
Avendaño-Alejo, M., Moreno-Oliva, V. I., Campos-García, M., and Díaz-Uribe, R.
(2009). Quantitative evaluation of an off-axis parabolic mirror by using a tilted null
screen. Appl. Opt. 48 (5), 1008. doi:10.1364/AO.48.001008
Bohórquez, C. A., Sierra Cetina, M., and Lemus, J. (2010). Influencia del tratamiento
térmico de envejecimiento en las propiedades mecánicas de los aluminios 6061 T6 y
6063 T5. Av Investig En Ing. 13(1):20.
Bosch, J. A. (2012). Coordinate measuring machines and systems. 2nd ed (Boca Raton,
FL: CRC/Taylor and Francis), 1.
Brenner, K. H., Kufner, M., Kufner, S., Moisel, J., Müller, A., Sinzinger, S., et al. (1993).
Application of three-dimensional micro-optical components formed by lithography,
electroforming, and plastic molding. Appl. Opt. 32 (32), 6464–6469. doi:10.1364/AO.32.
006464
Broemel, A., Lippmann, U., and Gross, H. (2017). Freeform surface descriptions. Part
I: mathematical representations. Adv. Opt. Technol. 6 (5), 327–336. doi:10.1515/aot-
2017-0030
Carrasco Morcillo, R. (2019). Evolución histórica de los materiales usados para las
lentes de contacto. Valladolid: Bucle consorcio. Available online at: http://uvadoc.uva.es/
handle/10324/38376 (Accessed July 29, 2025).
Chen, J. J., Wang, T. Y., Huang, K. L., Liu, T. S., Tsai, M. D., and Lin, C. T. (2012).
Freeform lens design for LED collimating illumination. Opt. Express. 20 (10),
10984–10995. doi:10.1364/OE.20.010984
Chen, L., Kirchberg, S., Jiang, B. Y., Xie, L., Jia, Y. L., and Sun, L. L. (2014). Fabrication
of long-focal-length plano–convex microlens array by combining the micro-milling and
injection molding processes. Appl. Opt. 53 (31), 7369–7380. doi:10.1364/AO.53.007369
Coppermetal (2025). Coppermetal Disponible en. Available online at: https://www.
coppermetal.com.br/es/blog/aluminio-6061/#:%7E:text=El%20aluminio%206061%20es
%20una,%2C%20soldabilidad%2C%20y%20mucho%20m%C3%A1s (Accessed October
14, 2025).
Davis, G. E., Roblee, J. W., and Hedges, A. R. (2009). “Comparison of freeform
manufacturing techniques in the production of monolithic lens arrays. En: burge JH,
fähnle OW, williamson R, editores,”. San Diego, CA. Available online at: http://
proceedings.spiedigitallibrary.org/proceeding.aspx?doi=10.1117/12.824451 (Accessed
September 23, 2025).
Díaz-Uribe, R., and Campos-García, M. (2000). Null-screen testing of fast convex
aspheric surfaces. Appl. Opt. 39 (16), 2670. doi:10.1364/AO.39.002670
Ding, Y., Liu, X., Zheng, Z. rong, and Gu, P. fu (2008). Freeform LED lens for uniform
illumination. Opt. Express. 16 (17), 12958–12966. doi:10.1364/oe.16.012958
Elgarisi, M., Frumkin, V., Luria, O., and Bercovici, M. (2021). Fabrication of
freeform optical components by fluidic shaping. Optica. 8 (11), 1501. doi:10.1364/

Singh, I. A. S. G. K., Reddy, T. N., and Vinod, P. (2021). Freeform machining of
ophthalmic toric lens mould using fast tool servo-assisted ultra-precision
diamond turning process. Micromanufacturing. 4 (1), 84–92. doi:10.1177/
2516598420939745
Spina, R., Walach, P., Schild, J., and Hopmann, C. (2012). Analysis of lens
manufacturing with injection molding. Int. Precis. Eng. Manuf. 13 (11), 2087–2095.
doi:10.1007/s12541-012-0276-z
Visconti, A. J., Fang, K., Corsetti, J. A., McCarthy, P., Schmidt, G. R., and Moore, D. T.
(2013). Design and fabrication of a polymer gradient-index optical element for a high-
performance eyepiece. Opt. Eng. 52 (11), 112107. doi:10.1117/1.oe.52.11.112107
Ye, J., Chen, L., Li, X., Yuan, Q., and Gao, Z. (2017). Review of optical freeform surface
representation technique and its application. Opt. Eng. 56 (11), 1. doi:10.1117/1.oe.56.11.
110901
Yu, H., Zhou, G., Chau, F. S., and Lee, F. (2009). Fabrication and characterization of
PDMS microlenses based on elastomeric molding technology. Opt. Lett. 34 (21),
3454–3456. doi:10.1364/OL.34.003454
Zhan, Z., Wang, K., Yao, H., and Cao, Z. (2009). Fabrication and characterization of
aspherical lens manipulated by electrostatic field. Appl. Opt. 48 (22), 4375–4380. doi:10.
1364/ao.48.004375
Zhang, L., and Liu, W. (2017). Precision glass molding: toward an optimal fabrication